Start - Stop

0000

0000 - 0056
0000 - 0056
0000 - 0100
0000 - 0100
0000 - 0100

0000 - 0100
0000 - 0100
0000 - 0100

0000 - 0100
0000 - 0100
0000 - 0100
0015 - 0030
0025 - 0035
0030 - 0040
0030 - 0040
0030 - 0040
0030 - 0040
0030 - 0040
0045 - 0057

0100

0100 - 0130
0100 - 0130
0100 - 0130
0100 - 0130
0100 - 0156
0100 - 0156
0100 - 0156
0100 - 0200
0100 - 0200

0100 - 0200
0100 - 0200

0100 - 0200
0100 - 0200
0100 - 0200
0110 - 0115
0110 - 0157
0115 - 0130
0130 - 0200
0130 - 0200
0135 - 0157

Notes

09/06/2016

A Selection of Music Programmes on Shortwave - A16 broadcast period

Compiled by Alan Roe alan-roe-swl [-at-] mail.com

Versions of this list have first appeared in BDXC Communication and NASWA Journal

Days
Su-W-Sa

su
mo

su

tu

25 Jun

tu-su
daily
daily

daily (irr)
daily
sa
daily
su

mo

tu

su
we,sa
th,fr
sa

su

we

su

mo

sa

Su
daily
Su

25 Jun

daily
daily

su
daily (irr)
mo

su

mo
sa,su
mo

fr

mo

Station

R Romania Int

R Romania Int
Mighty KBC
WBCQ

Shortwave Service

WRMI
R Farda
R Rebelde

ERT V of Greece
V of Turkey (TSR)
WWCR

All India R GOS
R Taiwan Int

R Romania Int

R Romania Int

R Romania Int

R Romania Int

R Romania Int

R Slovakia Int

WWCR

WRMI

WWCR

WRMI

R Romania Int

R Romania Int

V of Turkey (TSR)
R Australia
Shortwave Service

R Farda
R Rebelde

Mighty KBC

ERT V of Greece
WWCR

V of Vietnam
KBS World R
WRMI

WRMI

WRMI

R Havana Cuba

Pgm

RO
RO
EN
EN
EN

EN
FS
SP

GK
TU
EN
EN
SP
EN
EN
EN
EN
EN
EN

EN
SP
EN
EN
RO
RO
TU
EN
EN

FS
SP

EN
GK
EN
EN
SP
EN
EN
EN
EN

Alan Roe 9 June 2016

Programme Title

As We Like! pt. 2 (Club/party)

Zi-le D-Alead-Ale Noastre (Folk mx)

The Giant Jukebox
From the Isle of Music

The Classics Experience with Paul
Walker

World Music

ME mx (some West mx & talk)
Often has Cuban music, inc:
su: Musica Viva

Usually varied Greek mx
Often has Turkish music

Last Radio Playing (Blues)
Film music/duets or Indi-pop
Appointment with Paty

Music Time

Your Music

All That Jazz

Truly Romanian

Music Highlights (Classical mx)
Musical Crossroads

Musical Memories

Trova Libre

Talking Machine Show

Blues Radio International

Verba Manent (Archive recordings)
Radio Concert Season (Classical)
Often has Turkish music

The Music Show

The Classics Experience with Paul
Walker

ME mx (some West mx & talk)
Often has Cuban music, inc:
su: Musica Viva

The Giant Jukebox

Usually varied Greek mx
Inspirations Across America
Weekend Music

Melodias de Corea

Hymns

R Northern Ireland

Blues Radio International
From Havana (2-weekly)
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Frequencies

7335 9790
7335 9790
9925-nn
7490
3985-ka

7730-0k (tu: -0030)
5865-kt
5025

9420 (& check 9935)
9735
4840 (sa after 1* fr of month)

9690 9705 11645 11710 13605-drm

11530-0k

9730 11800
9730 11800
9730 11800
9730 11800
9730 11800
5850-ok 11580-ok

3215

9955-0k

4840

9955-0k

7335 9790

7335 9790

9735

15240 15415 17840
3985-ka

5865-kt
5025

9925-nn (occassional/inactive)
9420 (& check 9935)

3215 (Gospel Rock)
12005-wo

9605-wh 11810

11580-ok

9955-0k

9955-0k

6000 6165

Music Programmes on Shortwave A-16 (v2)



0140 - 0157

0140 - 0157
0145 - 0157
0145 - 0157
0145 - 0157
0150 - 0157

0200
0200 - 0230

0200 - 0300
0200 - 0300
0200 - 0300
0200 - 0300
0200 - 0300
0200 - 0300
0200 - 0300
0200 - 0300
0205 - 0300
0210 - 0257
0210 - 0257
0210 - 0300
0220 - 0230
0230 - 0240
0230 - 0240
0230 - 0240
0230 - 0300

0235 - 0257
0240 - 0245
0240 - 0257

0245 - 0257
0245 - 0257

0300
0300 - 0330
0300 - 0330
0300 - 0400
0300 - 0400
0300 - 0400

0300 - 0400
0300 - 0400
0306 - 0400
0325 - 0335
0330 - 0340
0330 - 0340
0330 - 0340
0330 - 0340
0330 - 0340
0330 - 0355
0330 - 0400
0335 - 0350

Notes

Su

su
th
sa
th
fr

daily

sa (irr)
we,fr,sa
daily
daily (irr)
su
su,mo
daily (irr)
daily

sa

mo

mo

tu-sa

fr

su

we

sa

daily

mo
Su
Su

th
th

mo
tu

daily
daily
daily

daily (irr)
daily (irr)
su

su

mo

tu

su

we,sa
th,fr

mo

sa

daily

R Havana Cuba

R Tirana
R Tirana
R Tirana
KBS World R
R Tirana

R Rebelde

WBCQ

WRMI

R Farda

WTWW

Mighty KBC

R Marti

ERT V of Greece
KBS World R
RNZI

KBS World R
KBS World R

R France Int - World
R Romania Int

R Romania Int

R Romania Int

R Romania Int

R Rebelde

R Havana Cuba
V of Vietnam
R Havana Cuba

KBS World R
KBS World R

R Prague

WRMI

R Denge Kurdistan
R Farda

R Rebelde

WTWW

ERT V of Greece
BBC WS - ME
R Taiwan Int
R Romania Int
R Romania Int
R Romania Int
R Romania Int
R Romania Int
R Taiwan Int
RNZI

V of Turkey

Music Programmes on Shortwave A-16 (v2)

EN

EN
EN
EN
SP
EN

SP

EN
EN
FS
EN
EN
SP
GK
EN
EN
EN
SP
FR
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP

EN
EN
EN

EN
SP

EN
EN
'A%
FS
SP

EN
GK
EN
SP
EN
EN
EN
EN
EN
EN
EN
EN

Music with a Message
alt with The Jazz Place

Folk Traditional Music

Hits Through the Years
Music (modern)

Al Son de Corea (Traditional)
Music (modern)

Often has Cuban music, inc:
su: Musica Viva

Lost Discs Radio Show
World Music

ME mx (some West mx & talk)
Music Programme (irreg)
The Giant Jukebox
Interferencia

Usually varied Greek mx
K-Pop Connection

Music 101

K-Pop Interactive

Melodias de Corea
Couleurs Tropicales

Music Programme

Top Musical (pop)

Folk Music Programme
Romanian Folk Music

Often has Cuban music, inc:
su: Todo Mdsica

From Havana (2-weekly)
Weekend Music

Music with a Message
alt with The Jazz Place

Sounds of Korea
Al Son de Corea (Traditional)

Sunday Music Show

Blues Radio International
Mostly Kurdish music

ME mx (some West mx & talk)

Often has Cuban music, inc:
su: Todo Mdsica

Music Programme (irreg)
Usually varied Greek mx
Global Beats (Monthly)
Appointment with Paty

Music Time

Your Music

All That Jazz

Truly Romanian

Music Highlights (Classical mx)
Jukebox Republic

Music 101

Music selection (varying time)
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6000 6165

9855
9855
9855
9605-wh 11810
9855

5025

5130 (every 4-6 weeks)
11580-ok

5865-kt 13860-1a(0230-) 15690-ud(0230-)
5085

9925-nn (occassional/inactive)
6030-gr 7365-gr

9420 (& check 9935)

9690

15720

9580

15575

3965-drm

9730 9790 11795 11945
9730 9790 11795 11945
9730 9790 11795 11945
9730 9790 11795 11945
5025

6000 6165
12005-wo
6000 6165

9580
15575

9955-0k

9955-0k

11600-fr

5865-kt 13860-la 15690-ud
5025

5085

9420 (& check 9935)

9410-om 12095-om

5985-0k

9730 11800 11825 15220-drm
9730 11800 11825 15220-drm
9730 11800 11825 15220-drm
9730 11800 11825 15220-drm
9730 11800 11825 15220-drm
15320

15720

6165 9515

09/06/2016



0335 - 0355
0335 - 0357
0340 - 0357

0345 - 0355

0400
0400 - 0430
0400 - 0500
0400 - 0500
0400 - 0500
0400 - 0500
0400 - 0500
0400 - 0500

0400 - 0500
0400 - 0500
0430 - 0455
0430 - 0500
0435 - 0457
0440 - 0457

0500

0500 - 0556
0500 - 0600
0500 - 0600
0500 - 0600
0500 - 0600

0500 - 0600

0500 - 0600
0500 - 0600
0510 - 0530

0515 - 0530
0530 - 0555
0530 - 0600
0535 - 0557
0540 - 0557

0600
0600 - 0700
0600 - 0700
0600 - 0700
0600 - 0700
0600 - 0700
0600 - 0700

0600 - 0700
0600 - 0700

0600 - 0700

Notes

09/06/2016

we R Taiwan Int

mo R Havana Cuba
su R Havana Cuba
su V of Vietnam

mo WWCR

occ European Music R
sa RNZI

su,mo (ir)WTWwW

daily R Denge Kurdistan
daily R Farda
daily R Rebelde

daily (irr) ERT V of Greece

daily V of Turkey (TSR)
we Deutsche Welle
mo WRMI

mo R Havana Cuba
su R Havana Cuba
daily V of Turkey (TSR)
mo WWCR

su,mo (irr)WTWW

daily R Denge Kurdistan
daily R Farda
daily R Rebelde

daily (irr) ERT V of Greece

daily WWCR

sa NHK R Japan
th NHK R Japan
we Deutsche Welle
varies OE1 Austria
mo R Havana Cuba
su R Havana Cuba
su R Gloria Int

su R Mi Amigo Int
sa R Mi Amigo Int

su,mo (irr)WTWW

daily Channel 292 relays
daily R Denge Kurdistan
daily R Farda

daily R Rebelde

daily Radio 700

EN
EN
EN

EN

EN
EN
EN
EN
\A%
FS
SP

GK
TU
EN
EN
EN
EN

TU
EN
EN
W
FS

SP

GK
EN
EN

EN
EN
GM
EN
EN

GM
EN
DU
EN
EN/var
A%
FS

SP

GM

Jade Bells and Bamboo Pipes
From Havana (2-weekly)

Music with a Message
alt with The Jazz Place

Weekend Music

Talking Machine Show

Mostly oldies

Music 101

Music Programme (irreg)
Mostly Kurdish music

ME mx (some West mx & talk)

Often has Cuban music, inc:
su: Todo Musica

Usually varied Greek mx
Often has Turkish music
Pulse (mx & youth culture)
Blues Radio International
From Havana (2-weekly)

Music with a Message
alt with The Jazz Place

Often has Turkish music
Inspirations Across America
Music Programme (irreg)
Mostly Kurdish music

ME mx (some West mx & talk)

Often has Cuban music, inc:
su: Todo Musica

Usually varied Greek mx
World Wide Country Radio

Japan Hit Tunes (7° sa)
Music Journey (2" sa)

Japanese Pop Culture (1*'th)
Pulse (mx & youth culture)

Classical music (short movements)

From Havana (2-weekly)

Music with a Message
alt with The Jazz Place

Mostly oldies (4" su)

Bruno Hantson - Bruno's Soulbox
Ton Polderman - Ook Goeie Morgen

Music Programme (irreg)
Non-stop mx & various relays
Mostly Kurdish music

ME mx (some West mx & talk)

Often has Cuban music, inc:

su: Todo Musica
Mostly oldies
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15320
6000 6165
6000 6165

6175-wh

4840
7490-wbcq
15720
5085
11600-fr
5865-kt 13860-la 15690-ud
5025

(19 June)

9420 (& check 9935 11645)
6040 11980

9800-me 11820md
5985-0k

6000 6165

6000 6165

6040 11980

4840 (Gospel Rock)
5085

11600-mv

5865-kt 13860-la 15690-ud(-0530)
15690-bi(0530-)

5025

9420 9935 11645
3215
5975-wo 11970-fr

5975-wo 11970-fr

11820-md 15250-fr

6155

5040 6000 6060 6100 6165
5040 6000 6060 6100 6165

9485-go

6005-ka

6005-ka 9560-ka
5085

6070-rh
11600-mv

5865-kt(-0630) 7435-kt(0630-) 13860-la
15690-bi 17880-ir(0630-)

5025

3985-ka & 6005-ka (mo-sa: 0613-)
7310-ka(mo-sa: 0613-0630, not su)

Music Programmes on Shortwave A-16 (v2)



0600 - 0700
0600 - 0700
0600 - 0700
0600 - 0700
0607 - 0655
0610 - 0630
0635 - 0657
0640 - 0655v
0640 - 0657

0700
0700 - 0800
0700 - 0800
0700 - 0800
0700 - 0800
0700 - 0800
0700 - 0800

0700 - 0800

0700 - 0800
0700 - 0800

0700 - 0800
0700 - 0800
0706 - 0800
0710 - 0757
0730 - 0755
0745 - 0757

0800
0800 - 0900
0800 - 0900
0800 - 0900
0800 - 0900
0800 - 0900
0800 - 0900
0800 - 0900
0800 - 0900
0800 - 0900

0800 - 0900
0800 - 0900
0800 - 0900
0800 - 0900
0800 - 0900
0800 - 0900
0800 - 0900
0806 - 0900
0810 - 0857
0845 - 0857

0900
0900 - 1000
0900 - 1000

Notes

daily (irr)
daily
mo-fr

sa

su

su

mo

th

su

occ
su
su
sa
sa
tu-su
daily

daily
daily

daily (irr)
daily

sa

su

we

we

occ
su (irr)
su (v)
su

su

sa

sa

sa
daily

daily
daily
daily
daily
daily (irr)
daily

sa

we

su

we

su
su (irr)

ERT V of Greece
V of Turkey (TSR)
WWCR

WWCR

R Liberty

China R Int

R Havana Cuba
R France Int - Af
R Havana Cuba

European Music R
R Gloria Int

R Mi Amigo Int
Hamburger Lokal R
R Mi Amigo Int
WRMI

Channel 292 relays

R Denge Kurdistan
R Farda

ERT V of Greece
V of Turkey (TSR)
RNZI

KBS World R
Deutsche Welle
KBS World R

European Music R
Mighty KBC

MV Baltic R

R Gloria Int

R Mi Amigo Int
Hamburger Lokal R
R Mi Amigo Int
RNzI

Channel 292 relays

Europa 24

R Denge Kurdistan
R Farda

Radio 700

ERT V of Greece
V of Turkey (TSR)
IRRS

BBC WS - ME
KBS World R

KBS World R

Hamburger Lokal R
Mighty KBC

Music Programmes on Shortwave A-16 (v2)

GK
TU
EN
EN
RU

EN
EN
EN

EN
GM
DU
EN
EN
EN
EN/var

wW
FS

GK
TU
EN
KO
EN
KO

EN
EN
GM
GM
EN
GM
GM
EN
EN/var

GM
'A%
FS
GM
GK
TU
EN
EN
EN
EN

EN
EN

Usually varied Greek mx
Often has Turkish music
Inspirations Across America
Last Radio Playing (Blues)
Jazz Time

Music from China

From Havana (2-weekly)
World Music Matters

Music with a Message
alt with The Jazz Place

Mostly oldies

Mostly oldies (4" su)

Lion Keezer - Hello to the World
Mostly oldies

Ron O'Quinn -Time Machine
World Music

Non-stop mx & var. relays, incl:(v)
su: SuperClan Radio

Mostly Kurdish music
ME mx (some West mx & talk)

Usually varied Greek mx
Often has Turkish music
Saturday Night

Music Landscape

Pulse (mx & youth culture)
Sounds of Korea

Mostly oldies

The Giant Jukebox

mostly rock/oldies (1% su)

Mostly oldies (4™ su)

Paul Newman - Radio Shack
Mostly oldies

Mike Uhini - Rewind-US Top 100 -
Bturday Night

Non-stop mx & var. relays, incl:(v)
su: Goldrausch 6070

Non-stop mx

Mostly Kurdish music

ME mx (some West mx & talk)
Mostly oldies

Usually varied Greek mx
Often has Turkish music
Radio City (3 sa )

Global Beats (Monthly)

K-Pop Interactive

Sounds of Korea

Mostly oldies
The Giant Jukebox
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9420 9935 11645

11750 11955 13635

3215 (Gospel Rock)

3215 4840

9635-la 12015-la 17770-ta (-19 June)
17520-ks

6000 6060 6100 6165

13725-fr

6000 6060 6100 6165

11650-nn
7265-go
6005-ka
6190-go
6005-ka 9560-ka
7730-ok (su: 0730-)
6070-rh

(19 June & 16 Oct)

11600-mv

7435-kt 13860-la 15690-bi 17880-ir(-
0730) 17880-bi(0730-)

9420 9935 11645
11750 11955 13635
9700

9860-wo

15530-fr 17800-fr
9860-wo

6045-nn 9485-go (19 June & 16 Oct)
6095-nn (occassional)

7265-go

9485-go

6005-ka 9560-ka

6190-go

6005-ka 9560-ka

9700

6070-rh

6150-da

11600-mv

7435-kt 13860-la 15690-bi 17880-bi
7310-ka

9420 9935 11645

11750(-0856) 11955 13635

9510-bu [or irreg: 2"/4"sa]
17790-th-drm

9570

9570

9485-go
6095-nn (occassional)

09/06/2016



0900 -
0900 -
0900 -
0900 -
0900 -
0900 -
0900 -

1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000

0900 -
0900 -
0900 -

1000
1000
1000

0900 -
0900 - 1000
0900 - 1000
0905 - 0930

1000

1000
1000 -
1000 -
1000 -
1000 -
1000 -
1000 -
1000 -
1000 -
1000 -
1000 -
1000 -

1030
1030
1100
1100
1100
1100
1100
1100
1100
1100
1100

1000 -
1000 -
1000 -
1000 -

1100
1100
1100
1100

1000 -
1000 -
1015 -
1015 -

1100
1100
1025
1030

1040 - 1050

1130
1200
1200
1200
1200
1200
1200
1200

1200
1200

Notes

09/06/2016

su (v)
su

su

sa

sa

sa
daily

daily
daily
daily

daily
daily (irr)
daily

su

su
sa

su

su

su

fr

sa

sa

sa
sa,su
daily

daily
daily
daily
daily

daily (irr)
daily

sa

daily

daily

su
su

su

sa

sa

sa
mo-sa
daily

daily
daily

MV Baltic R

R Gloria Int

R Mi Amigo Int
Hamburger Lokal R
R Mi Amigo Int
RNZzI

Channel 292 relays

Europa 24
R Denge Kurdistan
R Farda

Radio 700

ERT V of Greece
V of Turkey (TSR)
V of Mongolia

WWCR

WWCR
Hamburger Lokal R
R Joystick

R Mi Amigo Int

R Australia
Hamburger Lokal R
R Mi Amigo Int
RNZI

R Marti

Channel 292 relays

Europa 24

R Denge Kurdistan
R Farda

Radio 700

ERT V of Greece
V of Turkey (TSR)
V of Vietnam

All India R GOS

All India R GOS

WRMI

Hamburger Lokal R
R Mi Amigo Int
Hamburger Lokal R
R Mi Amigo Int
RNzI

Radio 700

Channel 292 relays

Europa 24
R Denge Kurdistan

GM
GM
DU
GM
GM
EN
EN/var

GM
wW
FS

GM
GK
TU
EN

EN
EN
EN
GM
EN
EN
GM
GM
EN
SP
EN/var

GM
\'A%
FS
GM

GK
TU
EN
EN

EN

SP
SP
DU
EN
DU
EN
GM
EN/var

GM
'A%

mostly rock/oldies (1% su)

Mostly oldies (4" su)

Jeffrey Williams - Stenan Tijdperk
Mostly oldies

Mike Uhini - Rewind-US Top 100-pt2
Saturday Night

Non-stop mx & var. relays, incl:(v)
sa: R Waves Int (ocassional)

Non-stop mx
Mostly Kurdish music
ME mx (some West mx & talk)

Mostly oldies

Usually varied Greek mx
Often has Turkish music
Sunday music programme

Musical Memories

Talking Machine Show

Radio Goethe

Varied oldies/modern pop (7% su)
Bruno Hantson - Bruno's Soulbox
The Live Set

Mostly oldies

Capt.Kord - Flashback

Saturday Night

Alborada Guajira (includes music)

Non-stop mx & var. relays, incl:(v)
sa: SM Radio Int (Ron O'Quinn)

Non-stop mx

Mostly Kurdish music

ME mx (some West mx & talk)
Mostly oldies

Usually varied Greek mx
Often has Turkish music
Weekend Music

Hindustani Music (various) incl
mo: Folk songs

Film music & duets; Indi-pop

Trova Libre

Radio Tropical/Quadriga

Lion Keezer - Hello to the World
New Letters/Making Contact
Peter de Wit - Schoon Schip
Saturday Night

Mostly oldies

Non-stop mx & var. relays, incl:(v)
sa: SM Radio Int (Ron O'Quinn)

Non-stop mx
Mostly Kurdish music
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9485-go

7310-ka

6005-ka 9560-ka
6190-go

6005-ka 9560-ka
9700

6070-rh

6150-da
11600-mv

7435-kt 13860-la(-0930) 15690-bi 17880-

bi

3985-ka 6005-ka 7310-ka
9420 9935

11955 13635

12035

4840

4840

9485-go
7330-au
7310-ka 9560-ka
9580 12065 12085
7265-go
6005-ka 9560-ka
9700

6030-gr 9805-gr
6070-rh

6150-da
11600-mv
7435-kt 15690-bi 17880-bi

3985-ka & 6005-ka (mo-fr: 1030-)
7310-ka (daily: -1030)

9420 9935
11955 13635
9840 12020

13605 13695 15030 15410 17510
17895

13605 13695 15030 15410 17510
17895

9955-0k

9485-go

7310-ka 9560-ka
7265-go

6005-ka 9560-ka

9700

3985-ka 6005-ka 7310-ka
6070-rh

6150-da
11600-mv
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1100 - 1200
1100 - 1200
1100 - 1200
1105 - 1200
1105 - 1200
1110 - 1130

1110 - 1157
1115 - 1130
1130 - 1140
1130 - 1140
1130 - 1140
1130 - 1140
1130 - 1140
1130 - 1155
1130 - 1200
1135 - 1155
1145 - 1155
1145 - 1157

1200

1200 - 1256
1200 - 1256
1200 - 1300
1200 - 1300
1200 - 1300
1200 - 1300
1200 - 1300
1200 - 1300
1200 - 1300
1200 - 1300
1200 - 1300
1200 - 1300
1200 - 1300
1200 - 1300
1200 - 1300
1200 - 1300
1205 - 1230
1215 - 1230
1230 - 1300
1230 - 1300
1230 - 1330
1245 - 1255

1300
1300 - 1330
1300 - 1400
1300 - 1400
1300 - 1400
1300 - 1400
1300 - 1400
1300 - 1400
1300 - 1400
1300 - 1400

Notes

daily
daily (irr)
daily

su

sa

sa

su
th

mo

tu
th,fr
su
we,sa
mo

fr

we

sa

we

sa
daily
su

mo

tu

we

th

fr

sa

sa
mo-sa
daily
daily
daily
daily
daily (irr)
daily
daily
daily
su
daily
sa

sa
su

fr

sa

sa

sa
mo-th
mo-sa
mo-sa

R Farda

ERT V of Greece
V of Turkey (TSR)
RNZI

WWCR

NHK R Japan

KBS World R
NHK R Japan
R Romania Int
R Romania Int
R Romania Int
R Romania Int
R Romania Int
R Taiwan Int
R Australia

R Taiwan Int
V of Vietnam
KBS World R

R Romania Int

V of Turkey (TSR)
R Mi Amigo Int

R Mi Amigo Int

R Mi Amigo Int

R Mi Amigo Int

R Mi Amigo Int

R Mi Amigo Int
Hamburger Lokal R
R Australia

Radio 700
Channel 292 relays
Europa 24

R Denge Kurdistan
R Farda

ERT V of Greece
RNzI

China R Int
CNR13

Medi 1

KBS World R

V of Vietnam

WWCR

R Mi Amigo Int

R Australia
Hamburger Lokal R
R Australia

R Romania Int

R Australia

Radio 700

WRMI

Music Programmes on Shortwave A-16 (v2)

FS
GK
TU
EN
EN
EN

SP
EN
EN
EN
EN
EN
EN
EN
EN
EN
EN
SP

RO
TU
EN
EN
EN
GM
DU
EN
EN
EN
GM
EN/var
GM
A%
FS
GK
EN
Srb
A%
FR
EN
EN

EN
DU
EN
SP
EN
RO
EN
GM
EN

ME mx (some West mx & talk)
Usually varied Greek mx
Often has Turkish music
Hymns on Sunday

World Wide Country Radio

Japan Hit Tunes (7* sa)
Music Journey (2" sa)

Melodias de Corea

Japanese Pop Culture (1*'th)
Music Time

Your Music

Music Highlights (Classical mx)
All That Jazz

Truly Romanian

Jukebox Republic

Oz Country Style

Jade Bells and Bamboo Pipes
Weekend Music

Al Son de Corea (Traditional)

Verba Manent (Archive recordings)
Often has Turkish music

Paul Newman - Radio Shack
Bruno Hantson - Soulbox

Johnny Lewis - Hello Europe!
Capt.Kord - Hello Europe!

Lion Keezer - Hello Europe!

Paul Graham - Weekend Starts Here

Mostly oldies

Saturday Night Country
Mostly oldies

Non-stop mx & various relays
Non-stop mx

Mostly Kurdish music

ME mx (some West mx & talk)
Usually varied Greek mx
Music After Midnight

Varied Western/CC pop/rock
Pops with ann in Uygur
Entr'acte (Jawad)

K-Pop Connection

Weekend Music

Musical Memories

Jeffrey Williams - Stenan Tijdperk
Live and Local

Radio Tropical/Quadriga

Saturday Night Country

Verba Manent (Archive recordings)
Daily Planet

Mostly oldies

World Music
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7435-kt 15690-bi 17880-bi
9420 9935

11955(-1156) 13635

9700

4840

11695-kr

11795

11695-kr

13790 15130 15150 17670
13790 15130 15150 17670
13790 15130 15150 17670
13790 15130 15150 17670
13790 15130 15150 17670
7445-pw 11600

9580 12065 12085
7445-pw 11600

9840 12020

11795

7375
13635
7310-ka
6005-ka
6005-ka
6005-ka
6005-ka
6005-ka
7265-go
9580 12065 12085
3985-ka
6070-rh
6150-da
11600-mv

7435-kt 12005-ir 15690-bi 17880-bi

9420 9935
9700
7345-al
9420 9890
9575

6095

9840 12020

7490

7310-ka

9580 12065 12085
7265-go

9580 12065 12085
11950 15130
9580 12065 12085
3985-ka

11580-0k

09/06/2016



1300 - 1400

1300 -
1300 -
1300 -
1300 -
1300 -
1305 -
1306

1400
1400
1400
1400
1400
1320
1400

1306 -
1310 -
1315 -
1345 -
1345 -
1345 -

1400
1357
1327
1355
1355
1357

1400
1400 -
1400 -
1400 -
1400 -

1500
1500
1500
1500

1400 -
1400 -
1400 -
1400 -

1500
1500
1500
1500

1400 -
1400 -
1400 -
1400 -
1405 -
1405 -
1410 -

1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1430

1415 -
1425 -

1430
1455

1430 -
1430 -
1430 -
1433 -
1435 -

1500
1500
1500
1500
1500

1500
1500 -
1500 -
1500 -
1500 -
1500 -

1556
1600
1600
1600
1600

1500 -
1500 -

1600
1600

Notes

09/06/2016

daily

daily
daily
daily
daily (irr)
daily
daily

su

sa
su

fr
daily
sa
we

sa
mo-fr
mo-sa
daily

daily
daily
daily
su

daily (irr)
daily
daily
daily

mo

daily (irr)
sa

th
daily

su
su
th

su
sa

daily
fr

sa
mo-sa
daily

daily
daily

Channel 292 relays

Europa 24

R Denge Kurdistan
R Farda

ERT V of Greece

V of Turkey (TSR)

V of Turkey

BBC WS - e&se,sAS

BBC WS - sAS
KBS World R

R Slovakia Int
All India R GOS
V of Vietnam
KBS World R

R Australia
Radio 700
Radio 700
Channel 292 relays

Europa 24

R Denge Kurdistan
R Farda

WWCR

ERT V of Greece
KBS World R

R Sultanate Oman
V of Turkey (TSR)
RNZI

V of America

NHK R Japan

NHK R Japan
All India R GOS

R Havana Cuba
RNZzI

RNZzI

R France Int - World
RNZI

V of Turkey (TSR)
R Australia

R Australia

Radio 700

Channel 292 relays

Europa 24
R Denge Kurdistan

EN/var

GM
'A%
FS
GK
TU
EN
EN

EN
EN
EN
EN
EN
EN

EN

GM

GM
EN/var

GM
\AY
FS
EN

GK
EN
EN
TU
EN
EN
EN

EN
EN

SP
EN
EN
FR
EN

TU
EN
EN
GM
EN/var

GM
'A%

Non-stop mx & var. relays, incl:(v)
sa: Grooveline (last sa of month)
su: PopRadio (occasional)

Non-stop mx

Mostly Kurdish music

ME mx (some West mx & talk)
Usually varied Greek mx
Often has Turkish music
Music selection (varying time)
Global Beats (Monthly)

BBC Music at the WS
K-Pop Interactive

Musical Crossroads

Film music & duets; Indi-pop
Weekend Music

Sounds of Korea

Saturday Night Country
Mostly oldies
Mostly oldies

Non-stop mx & var. relays, incl:(v)
su: PopRadio (occasional)

Non-stop mx
Mostly Kurdish music
ME mx (some West mx & talk)

Inspirations Across America (Gospel

Rock)

Usually varied Greek mx
K-Pop Connection

Usually Western/English pops
Often has Turkish music

New Jazz Archive

VOAA1 - The Hits (irreg)

Japan Hit Tunes (1 sa)
Music Journey (2" sa)

Japanese Pop Culture (15'th)

Film music & duets; Indi-pop
(various times)

Music programme

Music Feature

The Sampler

L'epopee des musiques noires
Hymns on Sunday

Often has Turkish music
Triple J Unearthed
Saturday Night Country
Mostly oldies

Non-stop mx & var. relays, inc:(v)
su: BSR Music (ocassional)(1530-)

Non-stop mx
Mostly Kurdish music
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6070-rh

6150-da
11600-bu

7435-kt 12005-ir 15690-bi 17880-bi

9420 9935 15650
9840
15450

5875-th 6195-kr 9740-kr 11835-th 15310-

om

6195-kr 11835-th 15310-om
9570 158575

9560-ka

9690 11620 13710

9840 12020

9570 158575

9580 12065 12085
6005-ka
3985-ka
6070-rh

6150-da

11600-bu

12005-ir 15690-bi 17880-bi
7490

9420 9935 15650

9640

15140 (News 1430-1445v)
9840

6170

4930-bo 6080-bo 15580-sa
11705-pw 15735-ta

11705-pw 15735-ta
9690 11620 13710

15370
6170
6170
3965-drm
6170

9840

9580 12065 12085
9580 12065 12085
3985-ka

6070-rh

6150-da
11600-bu

Music Programmes on Shortwave A-16 (v2)



1500 - 1600

1500 - 1600
1500 - 1600
1505 - 1600
1505 - 1600
1515 - 1525
1515 - 1527
1530 - 1555
1535 - 1555
1535 - 1600

1600
1600 - 1656
1600 - 1700
1600 - 1700
1600 - 1700

1600 - 1700
1600 - 1700
1600 - 1700
1600 - 1700
1600 - 1700
1600 - 1700
1610 - 1657
1615 - 1625
1630 - 1650
1630 - 1700
1645 - 1657
1645 - 1700

1700
1700 - 1730
1700 - 1800
1700 - 1800
1700 - 1800
1700 - 1800
1700 - 1800
1700 - 1800
1700 - 1800
1700 - 1800
1700 - 1800

1700 - 1800
1700 - 1800
1700 - 1800
1700 - 1800

1700 - 1800
1700 - 1800
1700 - 1800
1700 - 1800
1705 - 1720
1705 - 1756

Notes

daily

daily (irr)
daily
sa,su
mo-fr

sa

fr

su

tu

su

su
fr

sa
daily

daily
daily
daily
daily (irr)
daily
daily

su

sa

sa, (su)
daily
we
mo-sa

sa
mo
tu
we
th

fr

fr

sa
sa
daily

daily
daily
daily
su

daily (irr)
daily
daily
daily
daily

sa

R Farda

ERT V of Greece
Zanzibar B. Co
V of America

V of America

V of Vietnam

R Slovakia Int

R Taiwan Int

R Taiwan Int

V of Mongolia

R Romania Int

R Australia

R Australia
Channel 292 relays

Europa 24

R Denge Kurdistan
R Farda

ERT V of Greece
V of Turkey (TSR)
Zanzibar B. Co
KBS World R

V of Vietnam

V of America
SLBC

KBS World R
Radio 700

WWCR

R Mi Amigo Int

R Mi Amigo Int

R Mi Amigo Int

R Mi Amigo Int

R Australia

R Mi Amigo Int

R Australia

Radio 700

Channel 292 relays

Europa 24

R Denge Kurdistan
R Farda

WWCR

ERT V of Greece
SLBC

V of Turkey (TSR)
Zanzibar B. Co

V of Turkey

R Romania Int

Music Programmes on Shortwave A-16 (v2)

FS

GK
'A%
EN
EN
EN
EN
EN
EN
EN

RO

EN

EN
EN/var

GM
A%
FS
GK
TU
A%
EN
EN
EN
Sl etc
EN
GM

EN
EN
EN
GM
DU
EN
EN
EN
GM
EN/var

GM
\'A%
FS
EN

GK
Sl etc
TU
vV
EN
RO

ME mx (some West mx & talk)

Usually varied Greek mx
Usually African/local music
Music Time in Africa

Border Crossings

Weekend Music

Musical Crossroads

Jukebox Republic

Jade Bells and Bamboo Pipes
Sunday music programme

Music 100%
Triple J Unearthed
Double J

Non-stop mx & var. relays, incl:(v)
tu: Authentic Rock Radio
fr: Flying Circus Rock Show

Non-stop mx

Mostly Kurdish music

ME mx (some West mx & talk)
Usually varied Greek mx
Often has Turkish music
Usually African/local music
K-Pop Interactive

Weekend Music

Nightline Africa - Music from Africa
Mostly Sri Lankan mx

Sounds of Korea

Mostly oldies

Talking Machine Show
Bruno Hantson - Soulbox
Johnny Lewis - Hello Europe!
Capt.Kord - Hello Europe!
Lion Keezer - Hello Europe!
Triple J Unearthed

Paul Graham - Weekend Starts Here

Double J

Mostly oldies

Non-stop mx & var. relays, inc:(v)
sa: R Sylvia (1% sat)

Non-stop mx

Mostly Kurdish music

ME mx (some West mx & talk)

Inspirations Across America (Gospel

Rock)

Usually varied Greek mx
Mostly Sri Lankan mx

Often has Turkish music
Usually African/local music
Music selection (varying time)
As We Like! pt.1 (Club/party)
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5865-kt 12005-ir 15690-bi 17880-bi9-
1530)

9420 9935 15650

11735

4930-bo 6080-bo 15580-bo 17530-bo
4930-bo 6080-bo 15580-bo 17530-bo
9840 12020

7310-ka

9465 11685

9465 11685

12015

11800 13660
9580 12065 12085
9580 12065 12085
6070-rh

6150-da

11600-bu

5865-kt 12005-ir

9420 9935 15650

5960 9460

11735

9515

7220 7280 9550 9730
4930-bo 6080-sa 15580-bo (irr on suns)
11750

9515

3985-ka(mo-sa) 6005-ka(mo-fr)

12160

3985-ka 6005-ka
3985-ka 6005-ka
3985-ka 6005-ka
3985-ka 6005-ka
9580 12065 12085
3985-ka 6005-ka
9580 12065 12085
3985-ka

6070-rh

6150-da
11600-fr

5865-kt 12005-ir
12160

9420 9935
11750
5960 9460
11735
15520
9500 11975

09/06/2016



1705 -
1707 -
1715 -
1730 -
1730 -
1730 -
1730 -
1730 -
1733 -
1745 -

1757
1757
1725
1740
1740
1740
1740
1740
1800
1800

1800
1800 -
1800 -
1800 -
1800 -

1800 -

1830
1856
1856
1856
1900

1800 -
1800 -
1800 -

1900
1900
1900

1800 -
1800 -
1800 -
1800 -
1800 -
1800 -
1800 -
1800 -
1800 -
1807 -
1810 -
1810 -

1900
1900
1900
1900
1900
1900
1900
1900
1900
1857
1830
1830

1810 -
1810 -
1815 -
1815 -

1857
1857
1825
1830

1815 -
1820 -
1830 -
1830 -

1830
1900
1850
1900

1845 -
1845 -

1857
1857

1900
1900 - 1930
1900 - 1930
1900 - 2000
1900 - 2000

Notes

09/06/2016

su
su-fr
sa
mo
su
we,th
tu,fr
sa

su
daily

daily
su

we

sa

24 Jun

sa
mo-fr
daily

daily
daily
daily
su
daily (irr)
daily
daily
fr

sa
su-fr
su
sa

Su
Su
sa
daily

th

daily
sa, (su)
sa

we
we

sa
su

occ

24 Jun

RNZI

NHK R Japan

V of Vietnam

R Romania Int
R Romania Int
R Romania Int
R Romania Int
R Romania Int
R France Int - Af
All India R GOS

SLBC

R Romania Int

R Romania Int

R Romania Int
Shortwave Service

R Australia
Radio 700
Channel 292 relays

Europa 24

R Denge Kurdistan
R Farda

R Australia

ERT V of Greece
V of Turkey (TSR)
Zanzibar B. Co
IRRS

WWCR

NHK R Japan
China R Int

NHK R Japan

KBS World R
KBS World R
V of Vietnam
All India R GOS

NHK R Japan
Bangladesh Betar
V of America
VOA

KBS World R
KBS World R

R Australia

V of America
European Music R
Shortwave Service

EN
JJ
EN
EN
EN
EN
EN
EN
FR
EN

Sl etc
RO
RO
RO
EN

EN
GM
EN/var

GM
A%
FS
EN
GK
TU
W
EN
EN
JJ
IT
EN

EN
SP
EN
EN

EN
EN
EN

Hymns on Sunday

EE/FF/JJ 'evergreens'
Weekend Music

Your Music

Music Time

Music Highlights (Classical mx)
Truly Romanian

All That Jazz

L'epopee des musiques noires
Devotional Music

Mostly Sri Lankan mx

Zi-le D-Alead-Ale Noastre (Folk mx)
Music 100%

As We Like! pt. 2 (Club/party)

The Classics Experience with Paul
Walker

Double J

Mostly oldies

Non-stop mx & var. relays, inc:(v)
sa: R Sylvia (1% sat)

Non-stop mx

Mostly Kurdish music

ME mx (some West mx & talk)
Keys to Music (classical)
Usually varied Greek mx
Often has Turkish music
Usually African/local music
Radio City (fr before 3" sa)
World Wide Country Radio
EE/FF/JJ 'evergreens'

Music from China

Japan Hit Tunes (7* sa)
Music Journey (2" sa)

K-Pop Interactive

Melodias de Corea

Weekend Music

Hindustani classical or light music

Japanese Pop Culture (1°th)
Local mx and western mx
Nightline Africa - Music from Africa

Amharic Chart hits & 'evergreens'

EN
SP

EN
FR
EN
EN

Sounds of Korea
Al Son de Corea (Traditional)

Double J
Soul USA (pt1)
Mostly oldies

The Classics Experience with Paul
Walker
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7330-drm 9700

11945-fr 13720 15445-wo
9625-au

9540 11810-drm

9540 11810-drm

9540 11810-drm

9540 11810-drm

9540 11810-drm

13740 15300 17620 17850 21580

7550 9445 9950 11580 11670 11935
13695 17670

11750

9500 11975
9500 11975
9500 11975
6005-ka

9580 12065 12085
6005-ka
6070-rh

6150-da

11600-fr

5865-kt

9580 12065 12085

9420 9935

5960 9460

11735

7290-bu [or irreg: fr before 2"/4" sa]
12160

11945-fr 13720 15445-wo
7340-ks 7435-ji

9755-me

7275
9740
7280 9730

7550 9445 9950 11580 11670 11935
13695 17670

9755-me
13580
4930-bo 6080-bo 15580-bo  (irr on suns)

12040-kt 12080-wo 12140-ud 13860-wo
15630-wo

7275
9740

9580 12065 12085

9490-kt 17530-sa

6070-ro (19 June & 16 Oct)
6005-ka

Music Programmes on Shortwave A-16 (v2)



1900 - 2000 daily Channel 292 relays EN/var Non-stop mx & var. relays, incl:(v) 6070-rh
tu: From Isle of Music (Cuban mx)
fr: R Ohne Namen (German oldtime)
sa: SM Radio Int (Ron O'Quinn)
su: European Music R (ocassional)
su: Atlantic 2000 (ocassional)
1900 - 2000 daily Europa 24 GM  Non-stop mx 6150-da
1900 - 2000 daily R Denge Kurdistan VV  Mostly Kurdish music 11600-fr(-1930) 11600-bu(1930-)
1900 - 2000 daily R Farda FS ME mx (some West mx & talk) 5865-kt
1900 - 2000 daily Radio 700 GM  Mostly oldies 6005-ka
1900 - 2000 daily (irr) ERT V of Greece GK  Usually varied Greek mx 9420 9935
1900 - 2000 daily V of Turkey (TSR) TU  Often has Turkish music 5960 9460
1900 - 2000 daily Zanzibar B. Co VV  Usually African/local music 11735
1900 - 2000 sa WWCR EN Last Radio Playing (Blues) 12160
1905 - 1920 daily V of Turkey EN  Music selection (varying time) 9785
1907 - 1955 sa R Liberty RU Jazz Time 5995-la 7475-ir 9840-la (-25 June)
1910 - 1957 su KBS World R FR  Musique coréenne 6145-wo
1910 - 2000 mo-fr R France Int - World FR La bande passante 3965-drm
1915 - 1925 sa V of Vietnam EN  Weekend Music 7280 9730
1915 - 1927 fr R Slovakia Int EN  Musical Crossroads 3985-ka
1920 - 1930 th R Romania Int SP  Music Programme 15450 17800
1920 - 1930 daily All India R GOS EN  Film mx/duets; Indi-pop 7550 9445 9950 11580 11670 11935
(various times) 13695 17670
1930 - 1940 tu R Romania Int SP  Folk Music Programme 15450 17800
1930 - 1940 fr R Romania Int SP  Romanian Folk Music 15450 17800
1930 - 1940 sa R Romania Int SP  Top Musical (pop) 15450 17800
1930 - 1957 su R Taiwan Int GM  Musik aus Taiwan 6185-wo
1930 - 1958 daily Medi 1 AA  Musique Soufie 9575
1930 - 2000 fr R Australia EN Oz Country Style 9580 12065 12085
1935 - 1945 daily All India R GOS EN  Film mx/duets; Indi-pop 7550 9445 9950 11580 11670 11935
(various times) 13695 17670
1935 - 1957 su R Havana Cuba EN From Havana (2-weekly) 15140
1935 - 1957 su R Taiwan Int FR  Partitions Orientales 7325-wo
1935 - 2000 su V of America FR  Soul USA (pt2) 9490-kt 17530-gr
1940 - 1957 mo R Taiwan Int FR  Pop 50 7325-wo
1940 - 1957 mo R Taiwan Int GM  Hit Parade 6185-wo
1940 - 1957 sa R Havana Cuba EN  Music with a Message 15140
alt with The Jazz Place
1940 - 2000 sa NHK R Japan EN  Japan Hit Tunes (1% sa) 9645 9710-va
Music Journey (2" sa)
1945 - 1957 we KBS World R FR  Aux sources de la musique coréenne 6145-wo
1945 - 2000 th NHK R Japan EN  Japanese Pop Culture (1%th) 9645 9710-va
2000
2000 - 2030 su V of America FR  RM Show: Du Blues au Jazz 6070-sa 9490-kt 11900-sa 15730-gr
17530-gr
2000 - 2030 mo V of America FR  RM Show: Le hit-parade americain (1307gbsa 9490-kt 11900-sa 15730-gr
7530-gr
2000 - 2030 tu V of America FR  RM Show: Antenna Libre 6070-sa 9490-kt 11900-sa 15730-gr
17530-gr
2000 - 2030 we V of America FR  RM Show: Musique internationale 6070-sa 9490-kt 11900-sa 15730-gr
17530-gr
2000 - 2030 th V of America FR  RM Show - Afro music 6070-sa 9490-kt 11900-sa 15730-gr
17530-gr
2000 - 2030 fr V of America FR  RM Show: La musique des caraibes 6070-sa 9490-kt 11900-sa 15730-gr
17530-gr
2000 - 2056 daily V of Turkey (TSR) TU  Often has Turkish music 5960 9460
Notes

Music Programmes on Shortwave A-16 (v2)
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2000 - 2100
2000 - 2100

2000 - 2100
2000 - 2100

2000 - 2100
2000 - 2100
2000 - 2100
2000 - 2100
2000 - 2100
2000 - 2100

2000 - 2100
2005 - 2058
2005 - 2058
2005 - 2058
2007 - 2055
2010 - 2027
2010 - 2057
2010 - 2057
2010 - 2100
2010 - 2100
2010 - 2100
2015 - 2027
2015 - 2027
2015 - 2030
2020 - 2027
2030 - 2055
2040 - 2055
2045 - 2055
2045 - 2057
2045 - 2057
2050 - 2100

2100
2100 - 2130
2100 - 2130

2100 - 2200

2100 - 2200
2100 - 2200
2100 - 2200
2100 - 2200
2100 - 2200
2105 - 2120
2105 - 2200
2105 - 2200
2105 - 2200
2105 - 2200
2110 - 2130

Notes

09/06/2016

Su
mo

mo-sa
daily

daily
daily
daily
daily (irr)
daily
sa,su

mo-fr
su

sa
mo-th
su

sa

su

su
sa,su
mo-fr
mo-fr
fr

we
daily
th
daily
su

sa
we
we
daily

sa
sa
daily

daily

su

daily (irr)
fr

fr

daily

mo

th

su
tu,we,sa
daily

R Marti
WWCR

WRMI
Channel 292 relays

Europa 24

R Denge Kurdistan
R Farda

ERT V of Greece
Zanzibar B. Co

V of America

V of America
Medi 1

Medi 1

Medi 1

R Liberty

R Tirana

KBS World R
KBS World R

R France Int - Af
R France Int - Af
R France Int - World
R Tirana

R Tirana

China R Int

R Tirana

China R Int
China R Int

V of Vietnam
KBS World R
KBS World R

All India R GOS

WRMI
WWCR
Channel 292 relays

R Farda
WBCQ

ERT V of Greece
V of America
WBCQ

V of Turkey

V of America

V of America

V of America

V of America
All India R GOS

SP
EN

EN
EN/var

GM
'A%
FS
GK
'A%
EN

EN
FR
FR
FR
RU
EN
FR
GM
FR
FR
FR
EN
EN
Srb
EN
PO

EN
FR
GM
EN

EN
EN
EN/var

FS
EN
GK
EN
EN
EN
EN
EN
EN
EN
EN

Archivo Musical

Inspirations Across America (Gospel
Rock)

World Music

Non-stop mx & var. relays, incl:(v)
we: Italian Broadcasting Co

sa: SM Radio Int (Ron O'Quinn)
su: Flying Circus Rock Show (varies)

Non-stop mx

Mostly Kurdish music

ME mx (some West mx & talk)
Usually varied Greek mx
Usually African/local music
Music Time in Africa

African Beat

La bossa nova (Sanae)
Sélection Reggae (Sanae)
Les Nocturnes (Jawad)

Jazz Time

Folk Traditional Music
Musique coréenne
Unterwegs mit Musik (pop)
Musiques du monde

La bande passante
Couleurs Tropicales

Music (modern)

Hits Through the Years
Varied Western/CC pop/rock
Music (modern)

Chinese Popular Music
Music from China

Weekend Music

Aux sources de la musique coréenne
Musik verbindet (Traditional)

Hindustani light or Karnatic mx, or
Regional/folk song

R Northern Ireland
Musical Memories

Non-stop mx & var. relays, incl:(v)
we: ltalian Broadcasting Co
su: R Waves Int (ocassional)

ME mx (some West mx & talk)
Marion's Attic

Usually varied Greek mx
Music Time in Africa
Behaviour Night

Music selection (varying time)
VOA1 - The Soul Lounge
VOA1 - Top 20 countdown
VOA1 - Country Hits USA
VOAT1 - The Hits

Hindustani classical or instrumental
music (various day/time)
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9565-gr 11930-gr
9350

11580-ok
6070-rh

6150-da
11600-bu
5865-kt
9420 9935
11735

4930-bo 4940-sa(2130-) 6195-bo 15580-

bo

4930-bo 6195-bo 15580-bo
9575

9575

9575

5995-la 7475-ir 9540-la (-19 June)
7465

5950-fr

3955-wo

7205 9790 11995

7205 9790 11995
3965-drm

7465

7465

7325-ur 7390-xi 9585-ka
7465

6020-sz 7305-ur
7265-ur 7345-ka

7220 7280 9550 9730
5950-fr

3955-wo

7550 9445 9910 9950 11620 11670

11740

15770-ok
15825
6070-rh

5865-kt
7490
9420 9935
6195-bo 15580-bo
7490
7205
6195-bo
6195-bo
6195-bo
6195-bo

15580-bo
15580-bo
15580-bo
15580-bo

7550 9445 9910 9950 11620 11670

11740

Music Programmes on Shortwave A-16 (v2)



2112 - 2158
2115 - 2130
2115 - 2158
2115 - 2158
2120 - 2130
2130 - 2140
2130 - 2140
2130 - 2140
2130 - 2200
2130 - 2200
2130 - 2200

2133 - 2200
2150 - 2157

2200
2200 - 2300
2200 - 2300
2200 - 2300
2200 - 2300
2200 - 2300
2210 - 2257
2210 - 2258
2230 - 2240
2230 - 2240
2230 - 2240
2230 - 2240
2230 - 2240
2235 - 2250
2245 - 2257
2245 - 2300

2300
2300 - 2315
2300 - 2330
2300 - 2400
2300 - 2400
2300 - 2400
2300 - 2400
2300 - 2400
2306 2400

2315 - 2330

2320 - 2330
2330 - 2340
2330 - 2340
2330 - 2340
2330 - 2400
2335 - 2357
2340 - 2357

2345 - 2355

Notes

mo-th
daily
sa
su

th

tu

fr

sa
we
th
daily

sa
m-f (irr)

occ
daily
daily
daily
daily (irr)
su

mo-th
mo

su

tu,fr
we,th

sa

daily

we

daily

sa

sa

mo

fr

daily
daily (irr)
mo

we

daily

th
tu
fr
sa
fr
su
sa

sa

Medi 1

China R Int
Medi 1

Medi 1

R Romania Int
R Romania Int
R Romania Int
R Romania Int
WBCQ

WRMI

All India R GOS

R France Int - World
V of America

European Music R
Channel 292 relays
HCJB Deutsche

R Farda

ERT V of Greece
KBS World R
Medi 1

R Romania Int

R Romania Int

R Romania Int

R Romania Int

R Romania Int

V of Turkey

KBS World R

All India R GOS

WRMI

WWCR

WWCR

WBCQ

R Farda

ERT V of Greece
WWCR

BBC WS - e&seAS

All India R GOS

R Romania Int
R Romania Int
R Romania Int
R Romania Int
R Australia

R Havana Cuba
R Havana Cuba

V of Vietnam

Music Programmes on Shortwave A-16 (v2)

FR
Srb
FR
FR
SP
SP
SP
SP
EN
EN
EN

FR
wW

EN
EN/var
GM
FS
GK
EN
FR
EN
EN
EN
EN
EN
EN
EN
EN

EN
EN
EN
EN
FS
GK
EN
EN

EN

SP
SP
SP
SP
EN
EN
EN

EN

Les Nocturnes (Jawad)
Varied Western/CC pop/rock
Goldies

Jazz Session (Jawad)

Music Programme

Folk Music Programme
Romanian Folk Music

Top Musical (pop)

Goddess Irena 1 Music Show
Blues Radio International
Film music (various times)

L'epopee des musiques noires
African music (irreg)

Mostly oldies

Non-stop mx & various relays
Ichtys R Live

ME mx (some West mx & talk)
Usually varied Greek mx
K-Pop Interactive

Les Nocturnes (Jawad)

Your Music

Music Time

Truly Romanian

Music Highlights (Classical mx)
All That Jazz

Music selection (varying time)
Sounds of Korea

Devotional Music

Hymns

Talking Machine Show

World Wide Country Radio
Fred Flintstone's Music Show
ME mx (some West mx & talk)
Usually varied Greek mx

Last Radio Playing (Blues)
Global Beats (Monthly)

Hindustani light or Karnatic mx, or
Regional/folk song

Music Programme

Folk Music Programme
Romanian Folk Music
Top Musical (pop)

Oz Country Style

From Havana (2-weekly)

Music with a Message
alt with The Jazz Place

Weekend Music
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9575
7325-xi
9575
9575
15170 17745
15170 17745
15170 17745
15170 17745
7490
13695-0k

7445ku

7550 9445 9910 9950 11620 11670

11740
3965-drm

4940-sa 6035-sa 7325-va 9490-sa

11900-va

7490-wbcq
6070-rh
3995-we
5865-kt
9420 (& check 9935)
11810

9575

7325 7430 9760 9790
7325 7430 9760 9790
7325 7430 9760 9790
7325 7430 9760 9790
7325 7430 9760 9790

9830
11810

(15 Oct)

9690 9705 11645 11710 13605-drm

11580-0k
9350

9350

7490

5865-kt

9420 (& check 9935)
9350

5840-th 6195-kr 9740-kr 9890-th 11850-kr

12010-th

9690 9705 11645 11710 13605-drm

9760 11795 13730 15400
9760 11795 13730 15400
9760 11795 13730 15400
9760 11795 13730 15400

15240 15415 17840
5040 11880
5040 11880

9840 12020

09/06/2016
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